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Harbor range front light and Raisin Point, its 
entrance into Lake Erie, is declared to be not a 
navigable stream of the United States within 
the meaning of the Constitution and the laws of 
the United States, and the consent of Congress 
is hereby given for the filling in of the old chan-
nel by the riparian owners on such channel. 

(Pub. L. 89–298, title III, § 308, Oct. 27, 1965, 79 
Stat. 1094.) 

§ 59e. Bayou Lafourche, Louisiana 

Bayou Lafourche, in the State of Louisiana, 
between Canal Boulevard, city of Thibodaux, 
Parish of Lafourche, State of Louisiana, and the 
head of the bayou at its junction with the Mis-
sissippi River levee at the city of Donaldson-
ville, Parish of Ascension, State of Louisiana, is 
hereby declared to be a nonnavigable waterway 
of the United States within the meaning of the 
laws of the United States. The existing project 
for Bayou Lafourche, Louisiana, authorized by 
the Acts of August 30, 1935 (49 Stat. 1028) and 
July 14, 1960 (74 Stat. 480) is hereby deauthorized 
in the reach of Bayou Lafourche herein declared 
nonnavigable. 

The right to alter, amend, or repeal this sec-
tion is hereby expressly reserved. 

(Pub. L. 90–149, Nov. 22, 1967, 81 Stat. 507.) 

REFERENCES IN TEXT 

The provisions of the Acts of August 30, 1935 (49 Stat. 
1028) and July 14, 1960 (74 Stat. 480), referred to in text, 
authorizing the Bayou Lafourche, Louisiana, project, 
are not classified to the Code. 

PORTION OF BAYOU LAFOURCHE DECLARED TO BE 
NAVIGABLE WATERWAY 

Pub. L. 101–595, title III, § 314, Nov. 16, 1990, 104 Stat. 
2987, provided that: ‘‘Bayou Lafourche, in the State of 
Louisiana, between the Percy Brown Road (Hwy 648), 
city of Thibodaux, parish of Lafourche, and the South-
ern Pacific Railroad bridge crossing the bayou, city of 
Thibodaux, parish of Lafourche, is declared to be navi-
gable waterway of the United States under chapter 11 
of title 33, United States Code.’’ 

§ 59e–1. Additional portion of Bayou Lafourche, 
Louisiana 

Bayou Lafourche, in the State of Louisiana, 
between Canal Boulevard, city of Thibodaux, 
parish of Lafourche and the Southern Pacific 
Railroad bridge crossing the bayou, city of Thi-
bodaux, parish of Lafourche, is hereby declared 
to be a nonnavigable waterway of the United 
States within the meaning of the General Bridge 
Act of 1946 (33 U.S.C. 525 et seq.). 

(Pub. L. 99–307, § 5, May 19, 1986, 100 Stat. 447.) 

REFERENCES IN TEXT 

The General Bridge Act of 1946, referred to in text, is 
title V of act Aug. 2, 1946, ch. 753, 60 Stat. 847, as 
amended, which is classified generally to subchapter III 
(§ 525 et seq.) of chapter 11 of this title. For complete 
classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title 
note set out under section 525 of this title and Tables. 

§ 59f. Boston Inner Harbor and Fort Point Chan-
nel, Massachusetts 

That portion of Boston Inner Harbor and Fort 
Point Channel in Suffolk County, Common-
wealth of Massachusetts, lying within the fol-

lowing described area is hereby declared to be 
not a navigable water of the United States with-
in the meaning of the laws of the United States: 
Beginning at the intersection of the northeast-
erly sideline of Northern Avenue and the west-
erly United States Pierhead Line of the Fort 
Point Channel and running northwesterly by the 
northwesterly sideline of Northern Avenue to 
the westerly sideline of Atlantic Avenue: thence 
turning and running northerly and northwest-
erly by the westerly sideline of Atlantic Avenue 
and of Commercial Street to the southeasterly 
sideline of Hanover Street; thence turning and 
running northeasterly by the southeasterly side-
line of Hanover Street to the southwesterly 
property line of the United States Coast Guard 
Base; thence turning and running southeasterly 
by the southwesterly property line of the United 
States Coast Guard Base to the southeasterly 
property line of the United States Coast Guard 
Base; thence turning and running northeasterly 
by the southeasterly property line of the United 
States Coast Guard Base extended to the United 
States Pierhead Line; thence turning and run-
ning southeasterly, southerly and southwesterly 
by the United States Pierhead Line, to the point 
of beginning. 

(Pub. L. 90–312, May 18, 1968, 82 Stat. 125.) 

§ 59g. Steele and Washington Bayous, and Lake 
Washington, Mississippi 

Steele Bayou, in Warren, Issaquena, Sharkey, 
and Washington Counties, Mississippi, Washing-
ton Bayou, in Issaquena and Washington Coun-
ties, Mississippi, and Lake Washington, in Wash-
ington County, Mississippi, are hereby declared 
to be nonnavigable within the meaning of the 
laws of the United States. 

(Pub. L. 90–483, title I, § 108(a), Aug. 13, 1968, 82 
Stat. 735.) 

§ 59h. Northern Embarcadero area, San Fran-
cisco, California 

That portion of the Northern Embarcadero 
area, beginning at the intersection of the north-
westerly line of Bryant Street with the south-
westerly line of Spear Street, which intersection 
lies on the line of jurisdiction of the San Fran-
cisco Port Authority; following thence westerly 
and northerly along said line of jurisdiction as 
described in the State of California Harbor and 
Navigation Code Section 1770, as amended in 
1961, to its intersection with the easterly line of 
Van Ness Avenue produced northerly; thence 
northerly along said easterly line of Van Ness 
Avenue produced to its intersection with the 
United States Government pier-head line; 
thence following said pier-head line easterly and 
southerly to its intersection with the northwest-
erly line of Bryant Street produced northeast-
erly; thence southwesterly along said northwest-
erly line of Bryant Street produced to the point 
of beginning, is hereby declared to be non-
navigable waters within the meaning of the laws 
of the United States, and the consent of Con-
gress is hereby given for the filling in of all or 
any part of the described area. This declaration 
shall apply only to portions of the above-de-
scribed area which are bulkheaded and filled or 
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